learners in Junior High School to improve decision making and response 
knowledge of students in the occurrence of typhoon. The researcher utilized the 
ADDIE Model to developed digital game on typhoon preparedness based on the 
game element preference of the learners. Upon development, one hundred 
eighteen (118) respondents were chosen to test the reliability of the application 
which composed of grade 8 learners, in-service science and ICT teachers and 
CDRRMO personnel. Further, ISO 25010 was adapted assessing the project. The 
results showed that the game is strongly acceptable and gives appropriate output

[...]

difference between and within groups’ pretest/ posttest results and with gain scores. 

4. Results and Discussion 

4.1 Learners User Profile and Game Element Preferences 

Table 1 provides a summary of statistics pertaining to the diverse demographic 
profiles of  one hundred seven (107) Grade 8 learners from two private schools in 
Oroquieta City, namely, Deor&Dune Academe School of Technology and Misamis 
University- Oroquieta Unit. The table includes counts and percentage. 

Most respondents (85.00%) are between 13 to 20 years old, indicating that the survey

[...]

knowledge, understanding, or skills among the grade 8 students after they were exposed 
to the intervention, which in this case is the contextualized digital game on typhoon 
preparedness. 

Table 3 shows the result for the significant difference between the overall pretest and 
posttest scores of the one hundred seven (107) Grade 8 learners from two private schools 
in Oroquieta City, namely, Deor&Dune Academe School of Technology and Stella Maris 
College. 

Table 3 Significant Difference for the Overall Pretest and Posttest Scores 

Dependent 
Variable 

Mean 
Difference